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RECEIVED 
D.C. OFFlC':=: OF ZONiHG 

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF cofjtJMB'!A2 P~1 12: Lt 3 
DISTRICT DBPARTM~NT OF TRANSPORTATION 

* * * 
Traiii)JOrtsitlon Polley and Planning AdmlnlstraUoa 

Memorandum 

TO: Sharon Schellin, Secretary 
Office of Zoning 

FROM: Kenneth G. Laden 1/ 
Associate DirectQr f{ C 

DA~: January 12, 2007 

RE: George Washington University Campus Plan 
Zoning Case Number 06-11 and 06-12 

On January 4. 2007, the Department ofTransportation forwarded to the Otli~e ofZon.ing 
responses to most of the questions submitted by the Foggy Bottom Association and 
Advisoxy Neighborhood Commission 2-A. The following ~e our responses io questions 
12 through 1 5, which were not provided in the January 4, 2007 response. 

12. Ill preparini the report dated 27 November 2006, did PDOT eoasider the 
impaet on trame of the various potential transportation changes currently imder 
consideration (e.g., Whitehurst Deconstruction Study, Juarez Ci_rcle, llike ~anes, 
etc.) when combined with the proposed Campus Plan development? 

Yes, the Department does take into consideration related development activities 
and tran,sportation improvements. 

(aa) If your answer to question 12 is "ilo,~' why was that? 

Not applicable. 

(b) If your answer to question 12 is "yes," please identify the analysis &Jld 
conclusiom that were reached as to each change that was considered. 

D:POrs testimony typically is based on the review and analysis of information 
provided by the applicant. The Departm_ent th~ conducts site visits to verify 
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existing conditions and observe transportation issues at the site first hand. We do 
not have the resources to conduct full scale "alternative .. transportation studie$. 

In our initial testimony, dated September 14,2006, we indicated our general 
concurrence with the findings and recommendations of the consultant's analysis 
of existing conditions. Out testimony dated November 27, 2006 focused 
prim~ly on questions raised by Mr. Mehra regtirding truck traffic assumptions, 
traffic queuing, traffic signal requirement~ background traffic growth 
assumptions in the Wells Report, and parking enforcement issues. 

In our review of the WeUs Report and the overall Campus Plan proposed by 
GWU, we felt that the proposed Campus Plan significantly impact any imminent 
or prqpo$ed development projects or ~portation systmp. modifications in the 
neighborhood. Should major modifications be made to the transportation 
infrastructure in the FQggy Bottom/West End cc;Jim;nunities, the Campus Plan 
would be considered as p8rt of any infrastructure project development. 

(~) If your aDSWer to qu .. tion 12 is "yes," why did DDOT not address any of 
these poiDts in its report of21 November 2006? 

See response above. 

13.. Another item that was not addressed in DDOT's report dated 27 
November 2006 is pedestrian safety. Did DDOT ~onsider pedestrian safety in its 
analysis of the Wells reports? 

Yes. PDOT staff did consider pedestrian access and safety in reviewing the Wells 
report. 

(a) If your answer to question 13 is "no,~ why was that? 

Not applicable. 

(b) lfyoor answer to question 13 is "yes," ple•s~ identify DDOT's analysis, 
and eonelusions on ibis topic. · 

In DDOT's testimony to the Zoning Commission, we typically indicate those 
elem~nts oftbe ~ppli~'s traffic analysis we cQn~ with in a very g~e~ed 
statement, and focus our comments on where we disagree with the applicant's 
transportation analysis or reconunendations. Oyr tes~ony also typically focuses 
on where we request that the Zoning Commission consider additional or 
alternative ~c mitigatjon rn.easures or improv~menq;. 

Regarding this specific case, our initial testimony to the Zoning Commission, 
dated September 14, 2006, DDOT indicated in the frrst paragraph its general 
concwrence with the conclusions and recommendations of the proposed 
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Transportation Management Plan. The Pe4estrian Plan portion of the Wells 
Report is very short and recognizes that physical design impacts all fonns of 
cin..-ulation and that pedestrian traffic within the OWU campus follows both 
formal and infonnaJ pathways witbin the campus. ·rhe Wells Report also 
mentioned locations where special treatment may be required at several mid-block 
crossing locations. 

We generally agreed with this assessment and therefore did not comment directly 
on it in either our September or November testimony. DDOT places greater 
emph@.sis in addressi!lg pedestrian traffic needs and safety in its testimony related 
to specific development projects proposed lUlder this Cacmp1lS Plan,. 

(e) If your answer to question 13 is ''yes," why did DDOT not address the 
issue in its report? 

See response above. 

14. FoUowing the September bearing in tbis ease, DDOT receiVed tbe 
previously cited 4 October 2006 Jetter from WeDs & Associates (and perhaps other 
eommunkations as well). Folle»wing tb~ 30 Nov~mber hearing in this ease, did any 
person at DDOT receive any oral, written, electronic or otber communications from 
any penon not eJQ.ployed by DDOT in connection witb tbis ease (Z.C. Nos. 06-11 & 
06-12), the questions being propounded here or DDOT's answen to the•e q-...estions? 

I am not aware of any communication with the applicant ()~ anyone associated 
with this case following the November 30, 2006 hearing, except for &.elephone calls from 
the applicant and their legal representatives requesting the st.a.ms of our responses. No 
additional technical information was shared. 

(a) If the answer to question 14 is "yes," please identifY the penon(s) who 
provided all such communications and tbe person(s) who received all 
such ~ommuni~tions. 

Not Applicable 

(b) If the answer to question 141s "yes," (i) please attaeh to your answers tbe 
text of any written or electronic eommunic:ation that was received, allll 
(ii) please summarize the contents of any oral communication tbat was 
received, identifYing tbe person providing the communication and th~ 
penon who received it. 

Not applicable 

15. Since answers to these questions are to be provided in lieu of answers to 
cross-examination, (a) please identify all individuals who prepared the allS'Wen to 
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these quesdons, and (b) please confirm that the answers provided are being 
provided from personal knowledge. 

Responses to these questions were prepared by Douglas Noble, Associate 
Director for Traffic Services and Chief Traffic Engineer. Kenneth Laden. Associate 
Director for Transportatio,n Policy and Planning, and Jeffrey Jennings, Transportation 
Management Specialist. All responses have been drafted based upon our personal 
knowledge and information provided by support staff. 
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